

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC15-233

BRIAN MICHAEL ROBINSON,
Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Discretionary Review from the First
District Court of Appeal, Case No. 1D14-179**

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROSS A. KEENE
Florida Bar No. 140686
Ross Keene Law, P.A.
224 East Government Street
Pensacola, FL 32502
Phone: (850) 912-4799
Email: rkeene@rosskeenelaw.com
Attorney for Petitioner

RECEIVED, 07/21/2015 11:43:44 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE CONFLICT BETWEEN THE FIRST DISTRICT’S OPINIONS IN <i>PEARSON V. STATE</i> AND <i>ROBINSON V. STATE</i> , AND THE SECOND DISTRICT’S OPINIONS IN <i>NETHERLY V. STATE</i> AND <i>STATE V. PEREZ</i> , IN FAVOR OF THE SECOND DISTRICT’S INTERPRETATION OF THE TOLLING PROVISIONS OF SECTION 775.15, FLORIDA STATUTES	11
A. State Has the Burden to Prove That a Criminal Prosecution Is Not Time Barred	12
1. <u>The State failed to undertake any effort to locate Robinson or establish that his absence hindered his prosecution</u>	19
2. <u>To the extent the Court does not accept the Second District’s interpretation of Section 775.15 and impose a diligent search requirement on law enforcement, Petitioner Robinson would argue that the record does not convincingly establish his continuous absence from the State of Florida</u>	21
CONCLUSION	23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 24
CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE 25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 674 So.2d 738 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)	17
<i>Cunnell v. State</i> , 920 So.2d 810 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006)	14,19
<i>Fleming v. State</i> , 524 So.2d 1146, 1146-47 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	7
<i>Kasischke v. State</i> , 991 So.2d 803 (Fla.2008)	11
<i>King v. State</i> , 687 So.2d 917, 918-19 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1997)	5
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 765 So.2d 163 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	19
<i>Lucas v. State</i> , 718 So.2d 905 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	19
<i>McNeil v. State</i> , 673 So.2d 125 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	20
<i>Netherly v. State</i> , 804 So.2d 433, 437 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	7,12,15,16,17,18
<i>Pearson v. State</i> , 867 So.2d 517, 518-19 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2004) .	5,6,7,8,12,14,16,21
<i>Perkins v. State</i> , 576 So.2d 1310, 1312 (Fla.1991)	11,22
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 153 So.3d 313 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2014)	6,7,8,12,16
<i>State v. Byars</i> , 823 So.2d 740 (Fla.2002)	11
<i>State v. Glatzmayer</i> , 789 So.2d 297, 301-02 (Fla.2001)	11
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 581 So.2d 641, 642 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991)	14,15,17,20
<i>State v. Perez</i> , 72 So.3d 306, 308 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011)	7,8,12,18
<i>State v. Picklesimer</i> , 606 So.2d 473, 474-75 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1992)	5

<i>Sutton v. State</i> , 784 So.2d 1239, 1241 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	7,11,14,17,19
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 913 So.2d 760 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2005)	20
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 600 So.2d 1248 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992)	19

Statutes and Rules

Section 827.071(3), Fla. Stat	2
Section 827.071(5), Fla. Stat	2
Section 775.15(2)(b), Fla. Stat	2,6
Section 775.15(4)(b), Fla. Stat	7
Section 775.15(5), Fla. Stat (2008)	5,6,9,13,14,15,16,19
Section 775.15(6), Fla. Stat (2008)	11,13,15,17
Fls. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv)	12
Fla. R. App. P. 9.330(a)	8

Other Authority

Art. V, § 3(b)(4), Fla. Const	12
